

No. 23-203

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEAN FINNEY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Missouri  
Court of Appeals, Western District*

---

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@adflegal.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
cschandlevel@adflegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Missouri Court of Appeals’ decision is badly out of step with 80 years of precedent recognizing that religious discrimination is presumptively invidious. .... 5

II. The decision below also flouts the Court’s recent opinions in *Town of Greece*, *Trinity Lutheran*, and *Masterpiece Cakeshop*. .... 8

III. Even under plain-error review, this is an ideal vehicle because the violation is structural and the error could not be plainer. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	1
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	8
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	6
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	1
<i>Casarez v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 468 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	2
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6

<i>Davis v. Minnesota</i> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994).....	8
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5
<i>Harlin v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 459 (1979).....	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	1
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	12

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	1
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 504 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1993) .....	2
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Company</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	6, 7
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	1, 9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc., v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	1, 2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Company</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	5
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992).....	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	1
